

MHLA010006572021



MACP No.59/2021

Ayodhya Sudhakar Puri & others

Vs.

Krushna Dhuraji Wede and others

**ORDER BELOW EXH.37**

Perused application. Vide instant application claimant is praying for permission to add the owner of the tractor bearing vehicle registration number MH-44-S-2865 as respondent no.4. According to claimant for effective and proper adjudication of the present matter the owner of tractor namely Avinash s/o. Manohar Ade may be added as respondent no.4 in the claim petition.

2. Instant application has been opposed by counsel for respondent no.3. She prayed to pass appropriate order.

3. Heard both sides. The proposed respondent no.4 is the owner of a tractor to which the two trolleys involved in the accident were attached. The owner of the trolleys and the driver of the tractor has been made party in present petition. As the trolleys involved in the accident were attached to the tractor bearing registration no. MH-44-S-2865, it's owner i.e. proposed respondent no.4 is a necessary party. His presence is necessary for proper adjudication of the claim. Hence, in view of the grounds raised in the application, this application deserves to be allowed. Hence, the following order.

**ORDER**

1. The application Exh.37 is allowed.

2. The owner of tractor bearing registration no. MH-44-S-2865 namely Avinash s/o. Manohar Ade is permitted to be added as respondent no.4 in the claim petition.
3. Claimant to carry out proposed amendment in the claim petition forthwith and to submit copy of amended claim petition by next date.

Sd/-

( R. B. Bhagwat )

District Judge-2 & Ex-officio  
member M.A.C.T., Latur

Date : 26/02/2026